



RPP Infra Projects Ltd

Monday, 14th November 2016

Corporate Relationship Department
BSE Limited
1st Floor, New Trading Ring,
Rotunda Building, P.J.Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort,
Mumbai - 400001.
Ph:(022)2272 2037/2039/2041
Scrip Code: 533284

The Manager, Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Plot no. C/1, Block G,
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),
Mumbai - 400051.
Ph: (022)2659 8237/ 8238/ 8347/8348
Scrip Code: RPPINFRA

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Financial Results for the quarter ended 30th September, 2016

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the company for the quarter ended 30th September 2016 along with the Limited Review Report of the Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results by the Statutory Auditors of the Company for the quarter ended 30th September 2016 has been enclosed.

The Financial Results were considered and approved by the Board of Directors at its Meeting held on 14th November, 2016.

Kindly note the above compliances in your records.

Thanking you,

Yours Truly,
For RPP Infra Projects Ltd


K Jayanthi
Company Secretary

Regd Office :
S.F. No. 454, Raghupathynaiken Palayam,
Railway Colony (Post), Poondurai Road,
Chennai - 638 002. Tamilnadu. India.

☎ : +91 424 2284077
☎ : +91 424 2282077
✉ : ao@rppiplt.com
🌐 : www.rppiplt.com

CIN : L45201TZ1995PLC006113
PAN : AAACR9307E
Service Tax No. AAACR9307EST001
TIN No. : 33863000750, CST No.: 433207 Dt. 28.12.1993



R.P.P Infra Projects Ltd

S F No. 454, Raghupathyaicken Palayam, Poondurai Main Road, Erode - 638 032, Tamil Nadu, INDIA

CIN : L45201T21995PLC006113, Tel: +91 424 2284077, Fax: +91 424 2282077, email : ipo@rppi.com, website: www.rppi.com

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEARLY ENDED 30/09/2016

Part - I		(Rupees Lakh)											
Sl No.	Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
		Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended			Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30-09-2016 (Reviewed)	30-06-2016 (Reviewed)	30-09-2015 (Reviewed)	30-09-2016 (Reviewed)	30-09-2015 (Reviewed)	31-03-2016 (Audited)	30-09-2016 (Reviewed)	30-06-2016 (Reviewed)	30-09-2015 (Reviewed)	30-09-2016 (Reviewed)	30-09-2015 (Reviewed)	31-03-2016 (Audited)
1	Income from operations												
	(a) Net sales/income from operations (Net of excise duty)	8,574.08	8,475.93	9,192.25	17,050.00	17,680.46	31,468.97	8,574.08	8,475.93	9,192.25	17,050.00	17,757.30	31,468.97
	(b) Other operating income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total income from operations (net)	8,574.08	8,475.93	9,192.25	17,050.00	17,680.46	31,468.97	8,574.08	8,475.93	9,192.25	17,050.00	17,757.30	31,468.97
2	Expenses												
	(a) Operating Cost	6,701.93	6,788.08	7,542.60	13,490.01	14,322.82	24,914.33	6,701.93	6,788.08	7,542.60	13,490.01	14,322.83	24,914.33
	(b) Employee benefits expense	161.57	124.72	135.11	286.29	273.94	553.30	161.57	124.72	120.11	286.29	273.94	574.47
	(c) Depreciation and amortisation expense	113.37	133.27	112.43	246.63	245.93	484.94	115.15	133.55	111.72	248.71	248.01	489.14
	(d) Other expenses	406.25	236.31	269.18	642.56	537.55	1,373.15	445.90	239.58	207.53	685.47	543.04	1,434.87
	Total expenses	7,383.12	7,282.37	8,059.32	14,665.49	15,380.24	27,325.72	7,424.55	7,285.92	7,981.97	14,710.48	15,387.82	27,412.81
3	Profit / (Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional (1-2)	1,190.95	1,193.56	1,132.93	2,384.51	2,300.22	4,143.25	1,149.52	1,190.00	1,210.28	2,339.52	2,369.48	4,056.16
4	Other income	51.17	41.65	28.58	92.82	64.74	242.45	14.61	41.65	28.58	183.26	64.74	242.78
5	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3 + 4)	1,242.12	1,235.21	1,161.51	2,477.33	2,364.96	4,385.70	1,291.13	1,231.65	1,238.96	2,522.78	2,434.22	4,298.94
6	Finance costs	390.31	400.67	460.51	790.98	1,020.07	1,856.39	390.32	401.30	498.00	791.92	1,058.06	1,916.93
7	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5 - 6)	851.82	834.53	701.00	1,686.35	1,344.89	2,529.31	900.81	830.35	740.97	1,730.86	1,376.17	2,382.01
8	Exceptional items	-	-	(160.34)	-	(260.84)	(251.85)	-	-	(260.84)	-	(260.84)	(251.85)
9	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities Before Tax (7 + 8)	851.82	834.53	540.66	1,686.35	1,605.73	2,781.16	900.81	830.35	1,001.21	1,730.86	1,637.01	2,633.86
10	Tax expense	255.88	250.00	455.75	505.88	643.11	714.57	255.88	250.00	390.75	505.88	578.11	714.57
11	Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9 - 10)	595.94	584.53	86.91	1,180.48	962.62	2,066.59	644.93	580.35	610.46	1,224.99	1,058.90	1,919.29
12	Extraordinary items (net of tax expense) Lakhs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (11 - 12)	595.94	584.53	86.91	1,180.48	962.62	2,066.59	644.93	580.35	610.46	1,224.99	1,058.90	1,919.29
14	Share of profit / (loss) of associates*	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
15	Minority interest *	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
16	Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit / (loss) of associates (13 +/- 14 +/- 15) *	595.94	584.53	86.91	1,180.48	962.62	2,066.59	644.93	580.35	610.46	1,224.99	1,058.90	1,919.29
17	Paid-up equity share capital	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06
18	Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	14,020.09	13,424.14	11,855.55	14,020.09	11,865.35	12,839.61	17,655.16	17,010.52	15,177.73	15,377.73	15,377.73	16,430.17
19.i	Earnings per share (before extraordinary items) (of Rs 10/- each) (not annualised):												
	(a) Basic	2.64	2.59	2.24	5.22	4.26	9.14	2.35	2.57	2.70	5.42	4.69	8.49
	(b) Diluted	2.64	2.59	2.24	5.22	4.26	9.14	2.35	2.57	2.70	5.42	4.69	8.49
19.ii	Earnings per share (after extraordinary items) (of ` 10/- each) (not annualised):												
	(a) Basic	2.64	2.59	2.24	5.22	4.26	9.14	2.35	2.57	2.70	5.42	4.69	8.49
	(b) Diluted	2.64	2.59	2.24	5.22	4.26	9.14	2.35	2.57	2.70	5.42	4.69	8.49

On behalf of Board of Directors
For R.P.P Infra Projects Limited

A. Nithya

Whole Time Director
DIN 00125357

Place: Erode
Date: 14.11.2016



R.P.P Infra Projects Ltd

S F No. 454, Raghupathynaicken Palayam, Poondurai Main Road, Erode - 638 002, Tamil Nadu, INDIA

CIN : L45201TZ1995PLC006113, Tel:+91 424 2284077, Fax: +91 424 2282077,

email : ipo@rppipl.com, website: www.rppipl.com

Notes:

1. The Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended 30.09.2016 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record by the Board of Directors at the Board Meeting held on 14.11.2016
2. The Limited review of above Unaudited Financial Results as required under regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors.
3. The Company is engaged in one business segment, namely "Construction and Infrastructure Development". The Company and its subsidiaries (including Step-down Subsidiary in Republic of Gabon) operate in India, Srilanka, Mauritius and Gabon. The geographical segment has been considered as the primary segment for consolidated financial results and there are no other reportable segments as required to be disclosed under Accounting Standard 17 "Segmental Reporting".
4. The Company has an Order Book of Rs. 843.91 Crore as on 30.09.2016
5. Previous period's figures have been regrouped and / or re-arranged wherever necessary to facilitate comparison.
6. The Investors can also view the Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results on the Stock Exchange website (www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com) and on the company's website (www.rppipl.com)

On behalf of Board of Directors
For R.P.P Infra Projects Limited

A Nithya

Whole Time Director

DIN 00125357

Place : Erode

Date : 14-11-2016



R.P.P Infra Projects Ltd

S F No. 454, Raghupathynaicken Palayam, Poondurai Main Road, Erode - 638 002, Tamil Nadu, INDIA

CIN : L45201TZ1995PLC006113, Tel: +91 424 2284077, Fax: +91 424 2282077, email : ipo@rppipl.com, website: www.rppipl.com

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEARLY ENDED 30/09/2016

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS ON 30/09/2016

(Rupees Lakh)

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	Six Month Ended 30-09-2016 (Reviewed)	Year Ended 31-03-2016 (Audited)	Six Month Ended 30-09-2016 (Reviewed)	Year Ended 31-03-2016 (Audited)
A				
1 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
SHARE HOLDERS' FUND				
a) Share Capital	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06	2,260.06
b) Reserves and Surplus	14,020.09	12,839.61	17,572.21	16,430.17
Sub-Total Share Holders' Fund	16,280.15	15,099.67	19,832.27	18,690.23
2 Non-Current Liabilities				
a) Long Term Borrowings	2,743.32	1,430.59	2,743.32	1,430.59
b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	-	-	-	-
c) Other Long Term Liabilities	-	-	-	-
c) Long Term Provisions	32.30	34.30	32.30	34.30
Sub-Total Non-Current Liabilities	2,775.62	1,464.89	2,775.62	1,464.89
3 Current Liabilities				
a) Short Term Liabilities	6,323.51	5,601.05	6,323.51	5,900.83
b) Trade Payable	12,658.18	9,333.80	12,181.58	8,448.95
c) Other Current Liabilities	4,580.27	3,606.89	4,626.25	3,755.63
d) Short Term Provision	618.88	900.29	649.02	900.29
Sub-Total Current Liabilities	24,180.84	19,442.02	23,780.35	19,005.70
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	43,236.61	36,006.59	46,388.25	39,160.82
B				
1 ASSETS				
Non-Current Assets				
a) Fixed Assets (Net)	3,132.30	2,869.18	3,132.75	2,902.99
b) Non-Current Investment	82.87	82.87	31.71	31.71
c) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	93.27	93.27	93.42	93.42
d) Long Term Loans and Advances	304.81	122.92	304.81	122.92
e) Other non-current Assets	2,160.35	2,192.31	2,160.35	1,661.40
Sub-Total Non-Current Assets	5,773.60	5,360.55	5,723.04	4,812.43
2 Current Assets				
a) Inventories	795.00	305.22	808.00	318.22
b) Trade Receivable	21,386.24	14,805.85	22,806.14	16,778.61
c) Cash and Cash Receivables	2,597.72	2,484.41	2,625.50	2,501.24
d) Short Loans and Advances	3,630.58	3,965.16	3,747.56	5,664.92
e) Other Current Assets	9,053.47	9,085.40	10,678.01	9,085.40
Sub-Total Non-Current Assets	37,463.01	30,646.04	40,665.20	34,348.39
TOTAL ASSETS	43,236.61	36,006.59	46,388.25	39,160.82

On behalf of Board of Directors
For R.P.P Infra Projects Limited

A. Nithya

Whole Time Director
DIN 00125357

Place: Erode
Date: 14.11.2016



R.P.P Infra Projects Ltd

S F No. 454, Raghupathynaicken Palayam, Poondurai Main Road, Erode - 638 002, Tamil Nadu, INDIA

CIN : L45201TZ1995PLC006113, Tel: +91 424 2284077, Fax: +91 424 2282077, email : ipo@rppi.com, website: www.rppi.com

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED AUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEARLY ENDED 30/09/2016

CONSOLIDATED SEGMENTALWISE REVENUES, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED

(Rupees Lakh)

PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended On			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
	30-09-2016	30-06-2016	30-09-2015	30-09-2016	30-09-2015	31-03-2016
Segmental Revenues						
India	8,574.08	8,475.93	9,192.25	17,050.00	17,680.46	31,468.97
Overseas	-	-	-	-	76.84	-
Total Revenues	8,574.08	8,475.93	9,192.25	17,050.00	17,757.30	31,468.97
Less: Inter segmental revenues	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net Sales/ Income from Operations	8,574.08	8,475.93	9,192.24	17,050.00	17,757.30	31,468.97
Add: Other Income	141.61	41.65	28.68	183.26	64.74	242.78
Revenues	8,715.69	8,517.57	9,220.92	17,233.26	17,822.04	31,711.75
Segmental Profits (Profit before Interest & Tax)						
India	1,242.12	1,235.21	1,422.45	2,477.33	2,625.80	4,637.55
Overseas	49.01	(3.56)	77.35	45.45	69.26	(86.76)
Less: Interest & Finance Charges	(390.62)	(401.30)	(498.60)	(791.92)	(1,058.06)	(1,916.93)
Profit before Tax	900.51	830.35	1,001.21	1,730.86	1,637.01	2,633.86
Capital Employed (Segmental Assets minus Liabilities)						
India				19,055.77	17,669.63	16,564.56
Overseas				3,552.12	2,633.51	3,590.56
Total				22,607.89	20,303.13	20,155.12

On behalf of Board of Directors
For R.P.P Infra Projects Limited

A Nithya

Whole Time Director

DIN 00125357

Place: Erode

Date: 14.11.2016

SUNDARAM & NARAYANAN

Chartered Accountants

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

To

**The Board of Directors,
RPP Infra Projects Limited
Erode-638002**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of RPP Infra Projects Limited, Erode for the period from 1st July 2016 to 30th September 2016. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors/ Committee of Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

**For SUNDARAM & NARAYANAN
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No.: 0042045**



**CA.K.MEENATCHI SUNDARAM
Membership No.027073
Partner**



Place: Erode

Date : 14th November, 2016

**No.18, BALAIAH AVENUE, LUZ CHURCH ROAD, MYLAPORE, CHENNAI - 600 004, INDIA.
Phone : +91 44 4216 9312, +91 44 2499 3511 E-MAIL : kms@sncaindia.com**

SUNDARAM & NARAYANAN

Chartered Accountants

LIMITED REVIEW REPORT

To

**The Board of Directors,
RPP Infra Projects Limited
Erode-638002**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of RPP Infra Projects Limited, Erode for the period from 1st July 2016 to 30th September 2016. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors/ Committee of Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

**For SUNDARAM & NARAYANAN
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No.: 0042045**



**CA.K.MEENATCHI SUNDARAM
Membership No.027073
Partner**



Place: Erode

Date : 14th November, 2016

**No.18, BALAJIAH AVENUE, LUZ CHURCH ROAD, MYLAPORE, CHENNAI - 600 004, INDIA.
Phone : +91 44 4216 9312, +91 44 2499 3511 E-MAIL : kms@sncaindia.com**